
BEACHFIELDS PROJECT
Welcome!

Project Objectives

Welcome to this public consultation 
event that showcases the emerging 
plans to remodel, refurbish and 
extend the existing Sheppey Leisure 
Complex & Healthy Living Centre at 
Beachfields, Sheerness. 

The plans also include the wider 
Beachfields site to improve 
connectivity with the park, town 
centre and railway station. Proposals 
include the enhancement of the 
public realm as well as additional 
outdoor facilities.

Enhance and expand health, community 
and leisure services delivering wide-ranging 
health, well-being, amenity, and economic 

benefits for the existing community as well as 
attract new visitors.

Upgrade the environmental performance of 
the existing structure whilst preserving the 
embodied carbon of the existing building.

Reinforce Beachfields position as a key space 
connecting the railway station, high-street, 

the seafront and the surrounding community.

N

TA
CK

LE
 CLIM

ATE & ECOLOGICAL EM

ERGEN
CY £IM

PROVE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING

Tackle Climate & 
Ecological Emergency

Create a Unique 
Destination

Improve Health & 
Well-being

CO
NNECT THE TOWN & BEACH-FRONT

IN
TE

GR
ATED PUBLIC REALM & ACTIVITY SPACE

Connect the Town 
and Beach-front

Integrate Public 
Realm & Activities

Increase Participation 
in Facilities

Pride, Reputation & 
Public Ownership

CREATE UNIQUE DESTINATION

IN
CR

EASE PARTICIPATION IN FACILITIES

PR
ID

E, 
REPUTATION & PUBLIC OWNERSHIP



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT
Existing Site Overview

Opportunities Key Design Objectives

Destination: 
To create a unique and welcoming 
destination facility with a wide range of 
facilities and activities for the community as 
well as visitors. Maximise the opportunities 
of the site and the positioning of the building 
next to the park providing greater use of the 
existing and new outdoor activities

Connections & Links: 
The existing building doesn’t currently 
connect to the park and needs to forge 
stronger links to the town centre, railway 
station & park. The design provides a new 
entrance onto the park with a new prominent 
extension making the building more inviting

Maximise central location and 
enhance routes to allow safe 

walking and cycling

Enhance connectivity to the 
wider area

Create a destination facility

Close to public transport 
including Railway Station

Allow the building to link 
with the park and provide 

views out towards the park 
and sea

N

Proposed Site Boundary Pedestrian/Cycle Routes Conservation Area Bus Stop

Railway Line Listed Building Sun PathVehicle Route/Access

Railway Station Listed MonumentKey Views



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT

Direct route painted on road + new path across 
grass towards Leisure Centre.

Walls pulled back to widen entrance and 
existing arch to be centred.

Replacement paving to be placed in inner 
circle.

Benches & furniture to be moved elsewhere on 
site. Enhance route from Beach Street car park.

Building

Outdoor 
activity zone 

Zone 1 - Proposed Site Plan

1

c

b

1 2 3

4

a

2

4

e

d

New grass.a Route widened to 
college.

b c Trees and bushes to be 
considered for shading. 

Potential for outdoor 
gym, skate park, tennis 
& cycle park

dPaddling pool surround/
seating area to be 
extended; fence moved.

e

3

Area for proposed outdoor activity zone and 
potential to pedestrianise Beach Street.

5 Zone 2 - Location for adventure golf.6

Police Station

7

1

2.7m

HIGH STREET

14

1

1.8m

Stone

PH

47

True Briton Alley

Sheerness-on-Sea

9

3

1.9m

Government Offices

38 to 42

18

28

47
a

Posts

14

M
ILLENNIUM

 W
AY

33

VICTORY STREET

Regents P
lace

15a

El Sub Sta

9

3

20

45

1 to 6

13

19

Posts

Posts

1.8m

11

2.4m

2.1m

10

23

5

7

8

25

PEPYS AVENUE

15

1

2.9m

16

(Terminus)

TCBs

11

Beach Terra
ce

9

HOPE STREET

27

2.4m

Factory

36

Posts

7

31

13

Oxford Arcade

13

1

35

100

15b

Laburnum House

She
er

ne
ss

 A
mus

em
en

t P
ar

k

The Bungalow

Shingle

Shingle

Mean High Water

Mean High Water

HARE STREET

54

60

26

276

43

SM

Henry and

Club

Centre

Club

Car Park

Social

Car Park

The Catholic

Offices

BRIDGE ROAD

Council

Church of Saints

Elizabeth

SM

41

SM

Shelter

Skatepark

SM

SM

SM

ESS

Playground

Car Park

Mast

Esplanade

Esplanade

PO

Mud, Sand and Shingle

Sand and Shingle

College
Sheppey

Car Park

Post
Post

15 to 29

Stone

11

Post

Marine Heights

1 to 10

82 84

8 10

53a

29

62

28

8

53

14 12

52

69
 67

War Memorial

Tower

2

3.1m

1

Clock

3

4

Clock
Tower Crescent

Offices

34 to 36

34

30

76

23

34
to

36

10

El Sub Sta

RUSSELL STREET

24

Mean Low Water

Council

Library

Car Park

Crescent

HallReformed

Church

H
oly Trinity

Baptist

Bank

Club

Church

Post

United

Strode

Club

Shelters

TCB

17
 to

 19

24

10

4

7

1 to 3
Oyster

Terrace

1 to 7

Britannia
House

4 
to

 1
2

1 to 6

1 t
o 3

She
pp

ey
Lit

tle
 Th

ea
tre

TCB

C
hurch

1 to 8

52

46

SHEERNESS

22

66

16

2

77

56

El

13PH

2.1m

2a

58

37

43b

43a

68

72

Groyne

1a

R
O

YAL R
O

AD

25a

31

2

4

1

2.1m

13

Stone

TCBs

Sta

El S
ub

 S
ta

45

23

22

22

DELAMARK ROAD

27

Posts

85

LB

11 7

40

1

Posts

61

32

Blackburn Lodge

Ravelin

52a

52

1

28

PH

36

Jacobs House

41

29

Posts

Car Park

Bank

46

Clarence Row

Bell A
lley

51 to 55

1

48

BEACH STREET

Spring Garden Passa
ge

House

Beach View 8

PH

12

6

10

42

Pi
pe

Lifeguard

Coast Study Centre

Court
Windmill

13

Stone

C
om

m
unity C

hurch Sheppey

Sand and Shingle

Sand and Shingle

Sand and Shingle

Posts

Shelter

ROSE STREET

10

Sloping masonry

Shingle

Spring Garden Passa
ge

57

Swimming Pool

Bell A
lley

Heritage Centre

Posts

42

74

94

6

Overton

Stone

12

50

Stones

62
86

2.8m

Stone

Posts

Station

BEACH STREET

Boulders

Sand and Shingle

Sand

Groynes

Jacob's Bank

Groynes

Shelter

Shelter

Groynes

Ramp

Groynes

Shingle

Superstore

Stone

1

Sloping masonry

2

Jacob's Bank

13a

Posts

House

Stone

6

33

6

810

65

43ST
RO

DE

1

Posts

90 to 102

22

13

2

10

3

80

13 to 15

1

RANELAGH ROAD

32

24

1 to 8

Bank

12

31

1

73

2.3m

2.1m

25b

FONBLANQUE ROAD

11

El Sub Sta

NEWCOMEN ROAD

12

Post

3

House

30CR
ES

CE
NT

7

21

6

1 to 10

2

El Sub Sta

29

Sub

40

Surgery

88

39

15

1

Bank

9

2

4

25

57

18

57

3

11

39

Beachfield Lodge

32a

13

Stone

MEYRICK ROAD

16

House

50

32

1 to 27

15

1.8m

45

2.1m

13

86

59

7

35

Facto
ry

87
 to

 9
3

64

3.0m

39

25

1

12

2.4m

BROADWAY

UP

37 m²

Party Room
00.11

29 m²

Kitchen
00.12

11 m²

Leisure Office 01
00.13

3 m²

GF Lift 02
00.14

14 m²

Stair 03
00.15

40 m²

Reception / Servery
00.16

14 m²

Entrance 02
00.17

47 m²

Leisure Circ. 01
00.18

9 m²

Acc. Change
00.19

22 m²

Sports Hall Store 01
00.20

5 m²

Leisure Circ. 02
00.21

50 m²

Sports Hall Store 0200.22

169 m²

Soft Play / Tag Active
00.23

332 m²

Sports Hall
00.24

38 m²

Soft Play Seating 0200.25

13 m²

Soft Play Seating 01
00.26160 m²

Circulation 02
00.27

171 m²

Cafe
00.28

15 m²

Leisure Office
00.29

13 m²

Kiosk
00.30

59 m²

Innerva
00.31

29 m²

Shared Space
00.32

5 m²

Public WC
00.33

5 m²

Public WC
00.34

18 m²

Shared Toilets
00.35

26 m²

Shared Toilets
00.36

4 m²

Shared Staff WC
00.374 m²

Shared Staff WC
00.38

23 m²

Staff Room
00.39

7 m²

GP Store
00.40

14 m²

Treatment Room
00.41

15 m²

Consultation Room
00.42

14 m²

Consultation Room
00.43

14 m²

Consultation Room
00.44

9 m²

Dirty Utility
00.45

9 m²

Clean Utility
00.46

9 m²

GP 1:1 Room
00.47

14 m²

HCA Room
00.48

3 m²

GP Acc. WC
00.49

3 m²

Waste Store
00.50

3 m²

Cleaner Store
00.51

4 m²

GP Store
00.52

31 m²

GP Circulation
00.53

39 m²

GP Waiting Area
00.54

26 m²

Records / Admin Office
00.55

2 m²

GP Store
00.56

4 m²

GF Lift 01
00.57

8 m²

Stair 01
00.58

5 m²

IT / Server Store
00.59

4 m²

SM Waiting Area
00.60

88 m²

Circulation 01
00.61

27 m²

Boiler Room
00.62

12 m²

Stair 02
00.63

3 m²

Gas
00.64

4 m²

Elec.
00.65

5 m²

SM Store
00.66

8 m²

SM 1:1 Room
00.67 5 m²

Buggy Park
00.68 13 m²

SM Office
00.69

5 m²

SM Office
00.70

7 m²

Store
00.71

15 m²

Kitchen
00.72

54 m²

SM Community Room
00.73

5 m²

Acc. WC
00.98

5 m²

Cleaner Store
00.99

By Department
Leisure
Shared Facilities
Sheppey Matters
GP

Back Of House (BOH)

Xref P:\PROJECTS\2483 Beachfields Regeneration AG\2483 CAD\Xref\N2142-R0.dwg
BRP-TFC-XX-XX-D-L-1000

P01

scale @ A1status

· All dimensions in millimetres unless otherwise indicated. All levels in metres relative
to Ordnance Datum and are positive (AOD) unless otherwise indicated.

· Figure dimensions only to be taken from this drawing, do not scale except for
planning purposes. Dimensions to be checked on site.

· For civil and structural matters including existing and proposed services, sub-base
construction and site structures (including retaining walls over 900mm height) refer
to information by others.

· The original version of this drawing was produced in colour - monochrome copies
should not be relied upon to accurately reflect all drawing elements.

Copyright reserved
Web: www.terrafirmaconsultancy.com
Tel: +44 (0)1730 262 040Suite B, Ideal House, Bedford Road,

Petersfield, Hampshire GU32 3QA

chkdaterev. by notes

©

Stage 3

dwg no

title

project

Landscape general layout- site wide layout

Beachfields Regeneration  Project

AGxx.xx.24 SM First issue

1:1000

P:
\P

RO
JE

CT
S\

24
83

 B
ea

ch
fie

lds
 R

eg
en

er
ati

on
 A

G\
24

83
 C

AD
\La

nd
sc

ap
e G

A

north

references [dwg number] rev. [x], by [name] dated [xx.xx.xxxx]

2024

· This drawing has been prepared for planning purposes only and should not be
used for quantification, tender or construction.

Proposed Site Plan - Site Wide

Zone 1 Zone 2

6

5



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT

1 Entrance

1

3 Reception/Servery

3

5 Tag Active 7 Kiosk

7

7

8

9 Toilets 11 GP Facility

2 Cafe

2

4 Soft Play 6 Party Room

6

8 Innerva Studio 10 Sports Hall 12 Sheppey Matters

1 Entrance 3 Sheppey Matters 5 Changing 7 Gym

2 Reception 4 Toilets 6 Sports Hall 8 Spin Studio

Existing Ground Floor

Proposed Ground Floor

An open and accessible 
building for the community.

New and improved facilities including 
cafe, soft play & tag active

Improved connectivity to the park, 
town centre and railway station

Ground Floor presence for the 
GP and Sheppey Matters

1
1

3

5

2

2

4

6

7

8 9

10

1112

12

455

Plans are still being developed ahead of submitting a planning application.



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT

1 Gym 3 Studio 5 Sheppey Matters

3 GP Facility

Opening 
over 

Sports Hall

Opening 
over 

Sports Hall

Opening 
over 

Soft Play/Tag Active

2 Spin

1 Studio

1

4 Dry Change

2 Sheppey Matters

2

Existing First Floor

Proposed First Floor

Active frontage with sea and park views from 
the gym, studio and Sheppey Matters space

High quality health & fitness space at First 
Floor including larger gym, studio and spin

Dedicated space for Sheppey Matters at 
first floor with community and office space 

to complement ground floor space

1

2

3 4
5

3
2

2

Plans are still being developed ahead of submitting a planning application.



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT

Soft Play Tag Active

Cafe GP Facility

Example images of proposed facilities



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT

Gym

Studio Dry Change

Spin Studio

Example images of proposed facilities



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT
Elevation Development

These are work in progress sketches showing early ideas of the emerging 
design to the new extension. The next step is explore the massing of the 
extension and to start considering the material treatment of the building so 
that it relates to its setting. The images below give an indication of the type of 
material palette that could be used.

The buildings location within the park provides opportunities to develop a 
prominent extension with a clearly defined entrance that is highly visible from 
key vehicular and pedestrian routes as visitors approach.

A number of materials are being explored that are appropriate to the 
buildings setting with current ideas shown below:

Brick: 
Yellow weathered bricks drawing upon local 
architecture as well as complementing the 
existing building.

Cladding: 
Coloured cladding to complement the brick 
and provide prominence to the building and 
help define the new entrance.



BEACHFIELDS PROJECT
Sustainability

Natural Ventilation Maximising DaylightUse of high-performance glazing 

Passive Design Measures:

Active Design Measures:

Mechanical ventilation with heat recovery 
system

LED lighting with photocell/timer clock/
presence detection control where possible

Programmable thermostatic controls with 
individual zone control for heating/hot water

Variable speed pumps and fans for heating/
cooling

High efficiency VRF cooling systems

Lowering distribution temperatures & use 
of enhanced thermal insulation for heating 

pipework to reduce distribution losses

Integrate air handling units with the 
condenser to save energy

Heat pump units will utilise low GWP 
compliant refrigerant

Variable Air Volume (VAV) to be controlled on 
CO2 & presence detection to save energy

Existing Building Current Proposal

Cafe

Kiosk (Serving Paddling Pool)

Soft Play

Tag Active

Party Room

Retail Space

Sports Hall (4-Court) Sports Hall (2-Court)

Gym Larger Gym

Studio Studio

Spin Studio Spin Studio

Innerva Studio

Changing Facilities Changing Facilities

GP Facility GP Facility

Sheppey Matters Sheppey Matters

Shared Facilities

Public WCs (Paddling Pool)

Facility Summary Next Steps

2023/2024 
Concept & Design 

Development  

Jan 2026
Construction 
Finish Date

Sept 2024
Planning 
Decision

May 2024
Planning 

Submission

Jan 2025 
Construction Start 

Date

Project Timeline

Feedback Form:
Hard copy or online at 

Sheernessrevivalswale.gov.uk

Feedback needs to be submitted by 8th May 2024

Email:
Sheernessrevival@swale.gov.uk

Website:
Sheernessrevival.swale.gov.uk 

@

We are continuing to develop the final design and are committed to engaging 
fully with the local community. We encourage any feedback on the proposals 
which will be considered as part of the ongoing design development helping to 
inform the final design and allow a planning application to be submitted.

Feedback can be provided using one of the following methods:


